

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

contracting states from entering into agreements to grant reciprocity for intrastate operation within any zone or zones agreed upon by the states.

Article VI. Withdrawal or revocation.

Any contracting state may withdraw from this agreement upon 30 days written notice to each other contracting state, which notice shall be given only after the repeal of this agreement by the legislature of such state, if adoption was by legislative act, or after renunciation by the appropriate administrative official of such contracting state if the laws thereof empower him so to renounce.

Article VII. Construction and severability.

This compact shall be liberally construed so as to effectuate the purposes thereof. The provisions of this compact shall be severable and if any phrase, clause, sentence or provision of this compact is declared to be contrary to the Constitution of any state or of the United States or the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance is held invalid, the validity of the remainder of this compact and the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance shall not be affected thereby. If this compact shall be held contrary to the Constitution of any state participating herein, the compact shall remain in full force and effect as to the remaining party states and in full force and effect as to the state affected as to all severable matters.

Sec. 2. Administrator defined. As used in the agreement, with reference to this State, the term "administrator" shall mean the Secretary of State.

Sec. 3. Exemptions. The Secretray of State shall have the power to make such exemptions from the coverage of the agreement as may be appropriate and to make such changes in methods for the reporting of any information required to be furnished to this State pursuant to the agreement as, in his judgment, shall be suitable, provided that any such exemptions or changes shall not be contrary to the purposes set forth in article I of the agreement and shall be made in order to permit the continuance of uniformity of practice among the contracting states with respect to buses. Any such exemption or change shall be made by rule or regulation and shall not be effective unless made by the same procedure required for other rules and regulations of his department.

Sec. 4. Withdrawal. Unless otherwise provided in any statute withdrawing this State from participation in the agreement, the Governor shall be the officer to give notice of withdrawal therefrom.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Director's note: Reallocated by P. L., 1963, c. 414, § 3-G to be R. S., c. 22-C.

Chapter 276

AN ACT Providing for Compact on Taxation of Motor Fuels Consumed by Interstate Buses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16-A, additional. The Revised Statutes are amended by adding a new chapter 16-A, to read as follows:

CHAP. 276

358

'Chapter 16-A.

Compact on Taxation of Motor Fuels Consumed by Interstate Buses.

Sec. 1. Compact. The Compact on Taxation of Motor Fuels Consumed by Interstate Buses is hereby enacted into law and entered into with all jurisdictions legally joining therein in the form substantially as follows:

COMPACT ON TAXATION OF MOTOR FUELS CONSUMED BY INTERSTATE BUSES

Article I. Purposes. The purposes of this agreement are to:

I. Avoid multiple taxation. Avoid multiple taxation of motor fuels consumed by interstate buses and to assure each state of its fair share of motor fuel taxes;

II. Administration. Establish and facilitate the administration of a criterion of motor fuel taxation for interstate buses which is reasonably related to the use of highway and related facilities and services in each of the party states;

III. Encourage intrastate service. Encourage the availability of a maximum number of buses for intrastate service by removing motor fuel taxation as a deterrent in the routing of interstate buses.

Article II. Definitions.

I. Administrator. Administrator shall mean the official or agency of a state administering the motor fuel taxes involved.

II. Bus. Bus shall mean any motor vehicle of a bus type engaged in the interstate transportation of passengers and subject to the jurisdiction of the Interstate Commerce Commission, or any agency successor thereto, or one or more state regulatory agencies concerned with the regulation of passenger transport.

III. Contracting state. Contracting state shall mean a state which is a party to this agreement.

IV. Gallon. Gallon shall mean the liquid measure containing 231 cubic inches.

V. Person. Person shall include any individual, firm, co-partnership, joint venture, association, corporation, estate, trust, business trust, receiver, syndicate or any other group or combination acting as a unit.

VI. State. State shall include the States of the United States, the District of Columbia, the territories of the United States, the Provinces of Canada, and the States, Territories and Federal District of Mexico.

Article III. Governing principle. For purposes of this compact, the primary principle for the imposition of motor fuel taxes shall be consumption of such

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

fuel within the State. Motor fuel consumed by buses shall be taxed on the existing basis, as it may be from time to time, and under the procedures for collection of such taxes by each party state, except that to the extent that this compact makes provision therefore, or for any matter connected therewith, such provision shall govern.

Article IV. How fuel consumed to be ascertained. The amount of fuel used in the operation of any bus within this State shall be conclusively presumed to be the number of miles operated by such bus within the State divided by the average mileage per gallon obtained by the bus during the tax period in all operations, whether within or without the party state. Any owner or operator of 2 or more buses shall calculate average mileage within the meaning of this article by computing single average figures covering all buses owned or operated by him.

Article V. Imposition of tax. Every owner or operator of buses shall pay to the party state taxes equivalent to the amount of tax per gallon multiplied by the number of gallons used in its operations in the party state.

Article VI. Reports. On or before the last business day of the month following the month being reported upon, each bus owner or operator subject to the payment of fuel taxes pursuant to this compact shall make such reports of its operations as the state administrator of motor fuel taxes may require and shall furnish the state administrator in each other party state wherein his buses operate a copy of such report.

Article VII. Credit for payment of fuel taxes. Each bus owner or operator shall be entitled to a credit equivalent to the amount of tax per gallon on all motor fuel purchased by such operator within the party state for use in operations either within or without the party state, and upon which the motor fuel tax imposed by the laws of such party state has been paid.

Article VIII. Additional tax or refund. If the bus owner or operator's monthly report shows a debit balance after taking credit pursuant to article VII, a remittance in such net amount due shall be made with the report. If the report shows a credit balance, after taking credit as herein provided, a refund in such net amount as has been overpaid shall be made by the party state to such owner or operator.

Article IX. Entry into force and withdrawal. This compact shall enter into force when enacted into law by any 2 states. Thereafter it shall enter into force and become binding upon any state subsequently joining when such state has enacted the compact into law. Withdrawal from the compact shall be by act of the legislature of a party state, but shall not take effect until one year after the governor of the withdrawing state has notified the governor of each other party state, in writing, of the withdrawal.

Article X. Construction and severability. This compact shall be liberally construed so as to effectuate the purposes thereof. The provisions of this compact shall be severable and if any phrase, clause, sentence or provision of this compact is declared to be contrary to the Constitution of any state or of the United States or the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or CHAP. 277

360

circumstance is held invalid, the validity of the remainder of this compact and the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance shall not be affected thereby. If this compact shall be held contrary to the Constitution of any state participating herein, the compact shall remain in full force and effect as to the remaining party states and in full force and effect as to the state affected as to all severable matters.

Sec. 2. Administrator defined. As used in the compact, with reference to this State, the term "administrator" shall mean the State Tax Assessor.

Sec. 3. Limitation. The provisions of chapter 16 shall, to the extent that they are inconsistent with the compact, be inapplicable to the taxation of buses as that term is defined in the compact.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 277

AN ACT Repealing the Town Clam Laws and Authorizing Special Privileges for Cooperating Towns.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37-A, § 49-A, additional. Chapter 37-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 331 of the public laws of 1959, is amended by adding a new section 49-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 49-A. Municipalities authorized to raise and appropriate money for shellfish conservation. Any municipality by vote of its legislative body may raise and appropriate money for any shellfish conservation program which has been approved by the commissioner.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37-A, § 50, amended. The first 2 sentences of section 50 of chapter 37-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 331 of the public laws of 1959, are amended to read as follows:

'Any municipality which has raised or appropriated money within 2 years next prior to acting under this section for a shellfish conservation program approved by the commissioner as authorized under section 49-A may enact a municipal ordinance fixing the time when clams, quahogs and mussels may be taken from any or all of the coastal waters and flats within the municipality. The ordinance may also provide limitations on the amount of clams, quahogs and mussels which may be taken within the municipality, and may likewise provide that municipal licenses be required for the taking of any such species within the municipality, and may determine the qualifications for the license, including residence requirements, and may fix the license fees.'